
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 24 74707

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

WEST YORKSHIRE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Halifax Town Hall, HX1 1UJ on
Monday, 21st December, 2015 at 11:00am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Committee at 10:30am)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor D Lee

Councillor F Shaheen

Councillor M James

Councillor H Blagbrough

Councillor L Smaje

Councillor M Walton

Councillor B Flynn

Councillor P Gruen (Chair)

Councillor B Rhodes

Councillor Y Crewe

   

- Bradford Council

- Bradford Council

- Calderdale Council

- Calderdale Council

- Kirklees Council

- Kirklees Council

- Leeds Council

- Leeds Council

- Wakefield Council

- Wakefield Council

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified on 
this agenda.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES

As this is the first formal meeting of the West 
Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, there are no previous minutes to 
consider.

7  TERMS OF REFERENCE

To consider a report that presents the terms of 
reference for the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and sets out the 
proposed arrangements for Chairing meetings for 
the current municipal year, 2015/16.

1 - 6



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE

To consider a report that introduces information 
associated with the West Yorkshire Urgent and 
Emergency Care Vanguard and associated 
programmes of work.

7 - 94

9  WEST YORKSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF ACUTE 
TRUSTS

To consider a report that introduces information 
associated with the West Yorkshire Association of 
Acute Trusts.

95 - 
102

10  CANCER WAIT TIMES

To consider a report that introduces information 
associated with cancer waiting times and the 
associated performance of Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust, including information 
associated with the timely referral of patients 
across West Yorkshire.

103 - 
114

11  TOBACCO INVESTMENTS

To consider a report that introduces information 
relating to a request for scrutiny received by Leeds 
City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Services, Public Health, NHS) and considered at 
its meeting on 20 October 2015, as they may have 
an impact on the other local authority areas within 
West Yorkshire.

115 - 
120



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

12  SOURCES OF WORK

To consider a report that introduces further 
information that may inform the future work 
programme of the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

121 - 
130

13  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the future work programme of the 
West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

131 - 
134

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be determined.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 December 2015

Subject: West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Terms of 
Reference and appointment of the Chair

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report presents the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Members’ information.

2. The report also sets out proposed arrangements for Chairing meetings for the current 
municipal year, 2015/16.

Recommendation

3. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference and agree the 
proposed arrangements for Chairing meetings for the current municipal year, 2015/16.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



1.0    Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and sets out proposed arrangements for Chairing 
meetings for the current municipal year, 2015/16.

2.0 Background information

2.1 For the past 18 month, the Health Scrutiny Chairs of the five West Yorkshire 
Authorities have periodically met on an informal basis focusing on the establishment 
and progress of the Health Futures Programme.

3.0 Main issues
  

3.1 To ensure the previous arrangements continued on a more formal basis, each of the 
five West Yorkshire authorities have sought approval to establish a formal Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in line with the terms of reference 
presented at Appendix 1.  In addition, each authority has appointed two members to 
sit on the joint committee. Details of the membership are set out elsewhere on the 
agenda.

3.2 The processes for approving the establishment of a formal Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and appointing its membership have varied between authorities, 
depending on the governance arrangements of the constituent authorities.

3.3 At the previous informal Chairs’ meeting, it was agreed that, once established, Cllr 
Peter Gruen (Leeds City Council) would act as Chair of the joint committee for the 
remainder of the current municipal year.  The joint committee is therefore asked to 
endorse this approach. 

4.0 Corporate Considerations

3.1 Consultation and Engagement 

3.1.1 The terms of reference were formally considered and approved by each of the 
constituent West Yorkshire authorities, based on the associated governance 
arrangements for each authority.

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration.

3.2.1
[...]
– Clinical use of the summary care record (http://tinyurl.com/opatmmq).   
 
HSCIC - Summary Care Records (http://tinyurl.com/khg3868).  
 
Alzheimers.org.uk factsheet: This is me (http://tinyurl.com/p9wf5vp).   
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 93

http://tinyurl.com/qdsd5oh
http://tinyurl.com/oulb8bl
http://tinyurl.com/q3ksntt
http://tinyurl.com/qgndpsb
http://tinyurl.com/qz7csc7
http://tinyurl.com/p2tetmd
http://tinyurl.com/opatmmq
http://tinyurl.com/khg3868
http://tinyurl.com/p9wf5vp


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 December 2015

Subject: West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report introduces information associated with the West Yorkshire Association of 
Acute Trusts (WYAAT), including its aims, objectives and details of its projects.

Recommendation

2. Members are requested to consider the information presented and determine any 
further joint scrutiny actions.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



1.0    Purpose 

1.1 This report introduces information associated with the West Yorkshire Association 
of Acute Trusts (WYAAT), including its aims, objectives and details of its projects.

2.0 Background information

2.1 For the past 18 month, the Health Scrutiny Chairs of the five West Yorkshire 
Authorities have periodically met on an informal basis focusing on the establishment 
and progress of the Health Futures Programme. Urgent and Emergency Care is one 
of the priority areas of work identified within the Health Futures Programme.

2.2 A West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee has now been 
established and draws its membership from the five constituent West Yorkshire 
local authorities.

2.3 The Joint Committee has the following roles and functions:

 To scrutinise any proposed service configuration with West Yorkshire-wide 
implications and its impact on patients and the public when constituent 
Councils have delegated these powers to the West Yorkshire Health Scrutiny 
Committee.

 To meet regularly with NHS England to:

- Receive updates on national developments and other matters from NHS 
England

- To inform NHS England of common issues arising at the five West 
Yorkshire health scrutiny committees.

 To receive information on service proposals and other matters from West 
Yorkshire Commissioning Collaborative (known as 10CC)

 To share information on health issues from each of the local authority areas 
that may have an impact on the other local authority areas within West 
Yorkshire.

 To undertake shared development activities from time to time.

2.4 The West Yorkshire Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard and associated 
programmes of work are being taken forward by the West Yorkshire Commissioning 
Collaborative.

3.0 Main issues
  

3.1 The West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts is a collaboration between Airedale 
NHS Foundation Trust, Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, 
Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust, Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and Mid Yorkshire 
Hospitals NHS Trust.

Page 96



3.2 A summary of the association and its aims and objectives, alongside details of its 
projects, is appended to this report.  

3.3 The work of WYAAT is likely to have implications across West Yorkshire and is 
therefore presented to the Joint Committee for consideration. 

3.4 A representative of WYAAT has been invited to attend the meeting to outline the 
work of the association in more detail and address any questions/ queries from the 
Joint Committee.

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 Members are requested to consider the information presented and determine any 
further joint scrutiny actions or activity.

5.0 Background documents1

5.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



n

West Yorkshire  
Association of Acute Trusts

A collaboration between Airedale NHS Foundation Trust,  
Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust,  
Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust,  
Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust,  
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and  
Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust.

Page 99



West Yorkshire
Association of 
Acute Trusts

About us
The West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYAAT) 
is an innovative collaborative which brings together NHS trusts 
delivering acute hospital services from across West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate to drive forward the best possible care for our patients.

Our vision is to create a region-wide efficient and sustainable 
healthcare system that embraces the latest thinking and best 
practice so we can consistently deliver the highest quality of care 
and outcomes for our patients.

By bringing together the wide range of skills and expertise across 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate we have an immense opportunity 
to work differently, be innovative and drive forward change to 
support patients. By thinking and working as a system, we can 
reduce duplication and work more efficiently to deliver the highest 
quality care for the people of West Yorkshire and Harrogate.

Our members
Our core membership includes the Chief Executives of the 
following acute hospital trusts:

•	 Airedale NHS Foundation Trust

•	 Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

•	 Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust

•	 Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust

•	 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

•	 Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust.

Our aims	
The Association is already well established and starting to have an 
impact in our region. Our members are actively engaged in a range 
of work across the health and social care community, bringing the 
acute hospital perspective and expertise to the forefront. As part of 
the Association’s work we will:

•	 work with local and regional commissioners to inform and 
shape plans for hospital services and new models of care

•	 be a strong voice contributing to the development of national 
policy around acute care

•	 share and spread best practice across the collaborative to 
benefit patients

•	 collaborate on key deliverables that are best achieved through 
joint working and provide healthy challenge for colleagues 
where appropriate

•	 explore and develop new business models that enable the acute 
hospitals to become more efficient and get best value for money

•	 improve our systems and processes to support safe high quality, 
efficient care.

Improving services for local people
Patients are the central focus of all of our work and through the 
Association we will bring about improvements in health outcomes 
and patient experience for a population of over 2.3 million.  

Through the work of the Association and its members, patients 
across the West Yorkshire and Harrogate area will benefit from:

•	 the highest quality of services and care

•	 improved access to services

•	 improved and more co-ordinated care pathways

•	 access to a wider range of clinical specialists

•	 assurance that the NHS is working as efficiently as  
possible and getting best value for money.

P
age 100



Our projects:  
Building a Model Clinical Network
West Yorkshire has a strong track record in technological 
innovation and embracing it fully to d
[...]
alth Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 December 2015

Subject: Cancer Wait Times

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report introduces information around Cancer Waiting Times and associated 
performance across Leeds’ Clinical Commissioning Groups and Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust.  It includes information associated with the timely referral of 
patients from outside Leeds, including West Yorkshire.

2. In line with the terms of reference for the Joint Committee, these details are being 
shared as they may have an impact on the other local authority areas within West 
Yorkshire.

Recommendation

3. Members are requested to consider the information presented and determine any 
further joint scrutiny actions or activity.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



1.0    Purpose 

1.1 This report introduces information around Cancer Waiting Times and associated 
performance across Leeds’ Clinical Commissioning Groups and Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust.  It includes information associated with the timely referral of 
patients from outside Leeds, including West Yorkshire.

2.0 Background information

2.1 For the past 18 month, the Health Scrutiny Chairs of the five West Yorkshire 
Authorities have periodically met on an informal basis focusing on the establishment 
and progress of the Health Futures Programme. Urgent and Emergency Care is one 
of the priority areas of work identified within the Health Futures Programme.

2.2 A West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee has now been 
established and draws its membership from the five co
[...]
eek wait from GP referral and the 62-day 

treatment target – particularly in relation to referrals from outside the Leeds 
area. 

 The importance to consider and track outcomes alongside timed targets.
 Confirmation that a review of outcomes was reported by Cancer Strategy 

Board.
 Acknowledgement that UK outcomes were currently below a number of other 

European countries.

3.4 The following resolutions were made at the meeting:

(a) That the Board notes the current situation regarding cancer performance and 
monitoring and the progress made to deliver better outcomes and shorter wait 
times for both Leeds patients and other patients treated at Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust.

(b) That a further report on cancer outcomes be presented to a future meeting.
(c) That the report presented be submitted to the West Yorkshire Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 

3.5 In line with the above resolutions and the terms of reference for the Joint 
Committee, the attached details are being shared as they may have an impact on 
the other local authority areas within West Yorkshire.

3.6 Appropriate representatives have been invited to attend the meeting to present the 
attached information, address any questions from the Board and generally 
contribute to the discussion.     

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 Members are requested to consider the information presented and determine any 
further joint scrutiny actions or activity.

5.0 Background documents1

5.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS Leeds West Clinical Commissioning Group
NHS Leeds South and East Clinical Commissioning Group
NHS Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group
The Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

REPORT TO SCRU
[...]
shire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 December 2015

Subject: Tobacco Investments

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report introduces information relating to a request for scrutiny received by Leeds 
City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) and 
considered at its meeting on 20 October 2015.

2. In line with the terms of reference for the Joint Committee, these details are being 
shared as they may have an impact on the other local authority areas within West 
Yorkshire.

Recommendation

3. Members are requested to consider the information presented and determine any 
further joint scrutiny actions or activity.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



1.0    Purpose 

1.1 This report introduces information relating to a request for scrutiny received by Leeds 
City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) and 
considered at its meeting on 20 October 2015.

2.0 Background information

2.1 For the past 18 month, the Health Scrutiny Chairs of the five West Yorkshire 
Authorities have periodically met on an informal basis focusing on the establishment 
and progress of the Health Futures Programme. Urgent and Emergency Care is one 
of the priority areas of work identified within the Health Futures Programme.

2.2 A West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee has now been 
established and draws its membership from the five constituent West Yorkshire 
local authorities.

2.3 The Joint Committee has the following roles and functions:

 To scrutinise any proposed service configuration with West Yorkshire-wide 
implications and its impact on patients and the public when constituent 
Councils have delegated these powers to the West Yorkshire Health Scrutiny 
Committee.

 To meet regularly with NHS England to:

- Receive updates on national developments and other matters from NHS 
England

- To inform NHS England of common issues arising at the five West 
Yorkshire health scrutiny committees.

 To receive information on service proposals and other matters from West 
Yorkshire Commissioning Collaborative (known as 10CC)

 To share information on health issues from each of the local authority areas 
that may have an impact on the other local authority areas within West 
Yorkshire.

 To undertake shared development activities from time to time.

2.4 The request for scrutiny attached to this report were previously presented to a 
meeting of Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public 
Health, NHS) at its meeting on 20 October 2015.  In line with the terms of reference 
for the Joint Committee, these details are being shared as they may have an impact 
on the other local authority areas within West Yorkshire.

3.0 Main issues

3.1 In October 2015, Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public 
Health, NHS) received a request for scrutiny relating to tobacco investments.  The 
request is attached at Appendix 1.  

Page 116



3.2 This request for scrutiny was considered by Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) at its meeting on 20 October 2015.

3.3 Key areas of discussion from that meeting included:

 The investment decision-making processes for the West Yorkshire Pension 
Authority and the Council’s role in such processes.

 The wider issues associated with ethical/ moral investments.
 The potential role of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee currently being established.
 The role/ involvement of other Council Scrutin
[...]
sion Fund in 
tobacco companies. 
 
The Council currently has approximately £180m invested in tobacco companies in the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) and yet also spend Council taxpayers money on smoking 
prevention and stop smoking campaigns. 
 
As part of 'Stoptober', a period of when the NHS seeks to encourage people to give up 
smoking, I would like to request that your Scrutiny Committee looks into the current 
approach to smoking by Leeds City Council, how much is currently spent on this, and if the 
Council will consider action and lobbying other authorities in the WYPF to assist in 
withdrawing out investment in tobacco firms to send a big and clear message on our 
commitment to smoking prevention. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Councillor Matthew Robinson 
Harewood Ward 
 
 

Cllr P Gruen 
 
 
Sent Via Email 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 December 2015

Subject: Sources of Work

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report introduces further information that may inform the future work of the West 
Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation

2. Members are requested to consider the information presented and determine any 
further joint scrutiny actions or activity.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



1.0    Purpose 

1.1 This report introduces further information that may inform the future work of the West 
Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2.0 Back

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2016

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Gruen in the Chair

Councillors Yvonne Crewe, Billy Flynn, 
Malcolm James, Doreen Lee, 
Betty Rhodes, Fozia Shaheen and 
Liz Smaje

1 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted in relation to Item 12 
– Sources of Work:

 NHS England update on specialised services.

The information had not been available at the time of agenda publication.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies were received from Councillor H Blagbrough (Calderdale Council) 
and Councillor M Walton (Kirklees Council).

4 Minutes 

As the first meeting of the Joint Committee, there were no previous minutes 
for consideration.

5 Terms of Reference 

The terms of reference for the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was presented and discussed.

In the spirit of cooperation and transparency, it was discussed that where it 
was considered to be beneficial for a joint West Yorkshire approach to matters 
relating to Adult Social Care and/or Public Health, details would be considered 
by the Joint Committee, on an issue by issue basis.

RESOLVED

(a) That the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2016

(b) That, on an issue by issue basis, consideration be given to Adult Social 
Care and/or Public Health matters, where a joint West Yorkshire approach 
may be beneficial and appropriate.

6 Urgent and Emergency Care 

The Joint Committee consider a report from the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
(Leeds City Council) that introduced information associated with the West 
Yorkshire Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard and associated 
programmes of work.   

The following were in attendance for discussion of the item:

 Nigel Gray – Leeds North CCG
 Dr Guy Brookes – Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 Dr Phil Foster – West Yorkshire Urgent and Emergency Care Network 

(Chair)
 Colin McIlwain – West Yorkshire Urgent and Emergency Care Network 

(Interim Director)
 Stacey Hunter (Director of Operations) – Airedale NHS Trust 

The Joint Committee received a brief introduction and summary of the 
information presented.

Members of the Joint Committee discussed the information presented and 
raised a number of issues, including:

 Timescales and key milestones.
 Priorities and the processes for decision-making.
 Potential impact on patients and communities.
 Financial and workforce challenges.
 Specific implications around mental health services and ambulance 

services.
 Any implications in terms of Adult Social Care.
 Engagement with key stakeholders and service users/ patients.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the information presented and discussed be noted.
(b) That details of any proposed public/ patient involvement and 

engagement be presented to the Joint Committee at a future meeting.
(c) That the Joint Committee maintains an overview of the West Yorkshire 

Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard, including any specific 
proposed service changes that may emerge.

7 West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts 

The Joint Committee consider a report from the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
(Leeds City Council) that introduced information associated with the West 
Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT), including its aims, objectives 
and planned projects.    



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2016

The following were in attendance for discussion of the item:

 Stacey Hunter (Director of Operations) – Airedale NHS Trust 
 Nigel Gray – Leeds North CCG

The Joint Committee received a brief introduction and summary of the 
information presented.  It was confirmed that the WYATT was in the early 
stages of development, and that that Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust was also a member of the association.  

Members of the Joint Committee discussed the information presented and 
raised a number of issues, including:

 How patient experience was used to inform the strategy of WYATT.
 Consistency of approach across the Trusts forming WYATT.
 Workforce issues across the West Yorkshire footprint, including the 

use of agency staff.
 The overall financial landscape and financial position of individual 

Trusts.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the information presented and discussed be noted.
(b) That the Joint Committee maintains an overview of the West Yorkshire 

Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT) and considers future updates, 
including an annual report from the association, at future meetings.

8 Cancer wait times 

The Joint Committee consider a report from the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
(Leeds City Council) that introduced information relating to cancer waiting times 
and the associated performance of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, including 
information associated with the timely referral of patients across West Yorkshire.

The following were in attendance for discussion of the item:

 Julie Owens – Leeds Cancer Centre Manager 
 Stacey Hunter (Director of Operations) – Airedale NHS Trust 

The Joint Committee received a brief introduction and summary of the 
information presented, including:

 Specific performance targets associated with referrals for assessment 
and commencement of treatment.

 The impact and level of late/ delayed patient referrals.
 Progress to develop agreed procedures across different elements of 

the health care system across West Yorkshire.   

Members of the Joint Committee discussed the information presented and 
raised a number of issues, including:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2016

 Patient non-attendance and the potential reasons.
 Reasons for late/ delayed patient referrals.
 Capacity issues across diagnostic and treatment pathways

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the information presented and discussed be noted.
(b) That the Joint Committee reviews progress of developing a West 

Yorkshire cancer strategy and associated performance at a future 
meeting.

9 Tobacco Investments 

The Joint Committee considered a report from the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
(Leeds City Council) that introduced information relating to a request for scrutiny 
received by Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public 
Health, NHS) and considered at its meeting on 20 October 2015.  

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser briefly introduced the item and confirmed it was being 
presented to the Joint Committee for consideration as there may be an impact on the 
other local authority areas across West Yorkshire.

The Joint Committee considered the information presented and agreed to 
refer the matter back to Leeds City Council for sole consideration.  

RESOLVED – That the request for scrutiny be referred Leeds City Council for 
sole consideration.

10 Sources of Work 

The Joint Committee considered a report from the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
(Leeds City Council) that introduced further information that may inform the 
future work programme of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.
 
The Joint Committee discussed a series of matters for potential consideration, 
including:  

 Ambulance response times
 The Adult Social Care System and its impact on the local Health 

System.
 Workforce and recruitment across the local Health System.
 Cancer waiting times.
 Waiting times (overall).
 Access to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).
 Urgent and emergency care.

RESOLVED – That the information presented and discussed at the meeting 
be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2016

11 Work Programme 

Following on from the ‘Sources of Work’ discussion, it was suggested that a 
draft work schedule be developed and presented to a future meeting for 
agreement.

RESOLVED – That a draft work schedule for the Joint Committee be 
developed and presented to a future meeting for agreement.

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The Joint Committee discussed arrangements for the next meeting and it was 
suggested this should take place in February / March 2016.  

Future venues of the meetings should include Wakefield, Bradford and 
Kirklees.

RESOLVED - That the date and time of the next meeting was to be agreed.

The meeting closed at 1:30pm.


